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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
- JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR.

Jaipur, the 10" day of September, 2012

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE K‘.S.RATHORE, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON’BLE MR.ANIL KUMAR, ADMINISITRATIVE MEMBER

1.

2.

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. 284/2010

Prabhu Dayal Bunkar son of Shri Shankar Lal, aged about
52 years,. at present working as Enforcement Officer in
the office of Employees Provident Fund, Organisation,
Sub-Regional Office, Vighyan Nagar, Kota (Rajasthan).
Resident of Kota, in the quarter of EPFO, Jaipur.

_ ... Applicant
(By Advocate : Mr. R.D. Sharma)

Versus

1. Union of India through through the Labour Secretary,
Ministry of Labour, Government of India, Shram
Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. The Central Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees’
Provident Fund Organisation, Head Office, Bhavishya
Nidhi Bhawan, 14, Bhikaji Cama Palace, New Delhi.

3. The Regional Provident Fund Commissiner, Rajasthan
Regional Office, Nidhi Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur
(Rajathan).

... Respondents

(By Advocate : Mr. Amit Mathur proxy to Mr. R.B. Mathur

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. 285/2010

1. Rajender Kumar Thanwal son of Shri Laldas, aged
about 48 years, resident of B-4, Residency Higher
Secondary School, C-Scheme, Jaipur, at present
working at Social Security Assistant in the Office of
Employees Provident Fund Organisation, Regional
Office, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur (Rajasthan). (Deceased)

Through



2 Smt. Lal|ta wife of Shri Rajendra Kumar: T'hanwal
aged 46 years, resident of B-4, ReS|dency Higher
Secondary School, C-Scheme, Jalpur

1/3 . Shri Lokesh Thanwal son of Late Shr| RaJender
Kumar Thanwal aged 28 vyears, reS|dent of B-4,
Residency Higher Secondary School CScheme
Jaipur.

..... Appllcant
(By Advocate : Mr. R.D. Sharma) ‘ s ;

Versus

1. Union of India through through the Labour Secretary,
Ministry of Labour, Government of Indla,, Shram
Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
2. The Central Provident Fund Commlssmner 'Employees
Provident Fund Organisation, Head Office;: BhaVIShya
Nidhi Bhawan, 14, Bhikaji Cama Palace, New Delhl
3. The Regional Provident Fund Commlssmer RaJasthan
\ Regional Office, Nidhi Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar,;
(Rajathan).

¥
2. The applicant has filed this OA praying for the foIIowmg
reliefs: - ‘ . |

“(i) That this OA may kindly be allowed and order dated

03.12.1009 of the respondent no. 2 enhancmg the
penalty of “Censure” imposed on the’ lappllcant by

the respondent NO. 3 vide order datefd., 15, 02 2008

to that “reduction of pay by one stage for a perrod
of one year with |mmed|ate effect W|th the further




[FS]

expiry of such period, the reduction Wi'll.'fnot have
the effect of postponing the future ‘in'crer'n;ents of
pay” may kindly be quashed and set aside and the
applicant may kindly be exonerated from the
charges in view of the above submissions. - -

(ii) That the respondents may kindly be restrained to
recovery of 30% of pecuniary loss from pay of the
applicant because action of the recovery: of the
losses from the applicant’s pay is unconstitutional
and illegal under Article 20(2) of the Cdnstitution of
India and such penalty is prohibited by Iaw on the
“principle of double jeopardy”.

(iii) That any other order/direction or rel|e1c may be
granted in favour of the applicant which may be
deemed just and proper in the. facts and
circumstances of the case.

(iv) That cost of the OA may kindly be awarded in
favour of the applicant.” ,.;_\ R

' .
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3. Brief facts of this OA as stated by the Iearned,
the applicant, are that th'e applicant while workrr;)‘
Supervisor with the respon:dent’s department was
a memorandum dated 29 08.2005 (Annex'ur:
conducting the inquiry agamst him under Rule 10 ofv:;zwelf::E'vl.P.F.
Staff (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules 1)971 | The
applicant denied the charges Thereafter, the Inqwry Ofﬂcer
was appointed, who concluded the inquiry and submltted his
report on 10.12.2007. A copy of the inquiry report was supplled

to the applicant. The applicant subm|tted h|s wr|tten
representation dated 18. 01 2008 to the respondent no 3
wherein he requested that the conclusion of the Inqwry Ofﬂcer

is not based on the material of records. On 15 02 2008 the

Disciplinary Authority, respondent no. 3, concluded that the

i

written brief of the appllcant and the finding of th' 1‘;Ian|ry

[
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officer do not establish any flaw in following thes,ManuuaI of




Cy
ST

Accounting Procedure.;',_}l,g-lowever, by an
15.02.2008, the respondent no. 3 ‘(Disciplin;a;

imposed a penalty of"-_‘"‘Censure”

-28.07.2009, after about one and half year," the appllcant

received a ’memorandum dated 14.07. 2009 thereby ‘the

(

respondent no. 2 called upon the appllcant to submlt wntten

representation under Rule' 25(1)(i) of the EPF Stafﬁ (CCA)
I

Rules, 1971 and he proposed to enhance the penalty of

,‘r;‘:’. .

“Censure” imposed by the, DISCIplInal‘y Authorlty.f'EThe; appllcant

-f,or the appllcant submltte that.thls

b “r.‘.
N

not be recovered from th‘e appllcants pay. The actlon of the

respondents is arbitrary, ||Iegal unreasonable and agarnst the




the altered charge. Art|cle of charge

provisions of the Manual:,i‘ of AccountingfLProcedUref.A.‘.l::I't nf“rl.hges

his fundamental right granted under. Article 20(2)of the

constitution as no person shall be prosecuted andpunlshed for

the same offence more than once.

N

Manual' prevailing pre.c'edent in the Reglonal (,)"fﬁee' for

l

processing the claim. The respondents have not "rne';rltloned
what are other reqwrement of law or any pomt The appllcant
I P z'I!!. I i

has performed his dutles 'smcerely by followmg aII the\check

[ l
.illl:: .

perverse.

Memorandum dated 29. 08 2005 is d|fferent than the charge as
stated in the show cause notlce dated 14.07. 2009 Th’erefore

he argued that enhancement of punlshment on a’ altered

charge is not perm|s5|ble under the rules It is settled Iaw that

ey
l ‘l;! ‘-A,,,.

Reviewing Authorlty cannot alter the charge and "cavnnot



[

enhanced the punishment imposed | by | the_'j;".Di‘seipl;inary
Authority. Therefore, the impugned .Iorder is _l-iablle,lz to be
quashed and set aside and to suppdrt hisl aQernﬁent, he
referred to the order of the High Court of Madras |n t.'he ;case of
A. Lawrance vs. the Deputy General Mange;‘/Zonal
Manager Reviewing Authority, Central Bank of IAndia &
Others in.W.P. No. 13098 of 1998 decided on 05.04.2004,
MANU/TN/0329/2004, wherein it was held that there 'is no
scope for the Reviewing Adthority to alter the charge Enuch or
less to enhance the pun(shment on the ba‘s:ié',". ollf.“a.l‘tered

charges.

) :,; A
7. He further argued that under Rule 25(1) of E. P F Staﬂc

(CCA) Rules, 1971, the ReV|eW|ng Authorlty can reV|ew the

order of the Disciplinary Authonty W|th|n a penod of SIX months

! |
,,-,,. “

but after the expiry of six months, he cannot reylefyy.tnae:'jeame.
Notice has been issued under Rule 25(1) of E.P.F. Staﬁc (CCA)
Rules, 1971 and not under 25(A) of the E.P.F. Staff (ICCA)
Rules, 1971. Therefore, tne Reviewing Authority codld' not have
reviewed the decision after a lapse of one and a. nalf year.

Therefore, the order dated 03.12.2009 (Annexure A/l) ie liable

to be quashed and set aside.

[ .
. I
'

8.  Learned counsel for the applicant-further ar"gUe'd‘et'h‘at the
applicant by an order dated 18.02.2008 (Annexure A/8) has

been appointed as an AAO by the respondent no 2 ‘and,

Pl e



therefore, the respondent no. 2 being an Appointin'g’ Authority,
cannot review the order dated 03.12.2009. Under.the_ rules,
Labour Secretary and Vice Chairman of the CBT/ C‘hairperson of
Executive Committee of CBT is the competent authority to
review the order and - not the Central Provident Fund
Commissioner, who is the appointing authority of 'the applicant
in this case. He drew our attention to the explanation of Rule 8

of E.P.F. Staff (CCA) Rules, 1971, which reads as under:-

“Explanation: Where an employee holding lower post is
promoted, whether on probation or temporarily, to a
higher post, she shall be deemed for the purpose of this
rules as holding of hlgher post.” :

Therefore, he submltted that the lmpugned order dated

03.12.2009 is passed by an mcompetent authorlty and on thlS

‘ 3

ground also, the |mpugned order is liable to be quashed and

set aside. ‘ " f,‘ze' o

i .
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9. Learned counsel for the appllcant further argued that the
applicant has followed the prescrlbed procedure of Accountlng
Mannual. Therefore, he was not negligent in performlng his

- l

duties and hence there was no mlsconduct on the part of the

applicant and to support his averment, he referred Ito th‘e order
of the High Court of Delhi in the case Union-of Indla &
Others vs. Shri Amrik Chand in W.P.(C) No. 529"9/1997
decided on 12.01.2007, MANU/DE/7069/2007. Hon'ble High

Court in Para No. 24 of the order has held that:-

“24. It is probable that the respondent
might have carelessly overpa|d the m|ssmg amount at
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one of the four centers, or may have otherwise dropped
it while on his way back to Mathura. That would be a case
of carelessness and negligence cannot tantamount to
misconduct. That is not to say that no act of carelessness
or negligence can ever amount to misconduct. In Union
of India v. J. Ahmed, MANU/SC/0481/1979: (1979)IILL)
14SC, the Hon’ble Supreme Court held “a single act of
omission or error of judgment would ordinarily not
constitute misconduct though if such error or omission
result in serious or atrocious consequences the same may
amount to misconduct............. Lack of efficiency or
attainment of highest standards in discharge .of duty
attached to public office would ipso .faco constitute
misconduct......... failing to attain the highest standard of
efficiency in performance of duty permitting an inference
of negligence would not constitute misconduct.”

o

Yy

10. The learned counsel for the applicant submi't“t,éd"lthlét"the
applicant ha performed his duties: under goOd-‘f‘fa"i.th as
prescribed under the rules and as such, no pénévl‘ty;f{ﬁc’a’h be

imposed on the applicant. TherefOré, the penalfi?f dated

03.12.2009 (Annexure A/1) be quashéd:iand set aside. &;:7;

.
T
i
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11. On the other hand,ilearned counsel for thel"r'espéy)‘ﬁdents
submitted that the applicant was served with a charge s‘hget on
29.08.2005 by the respondent no. 3. ';A detailed inquj:ry was
conducted and thereafter, the Inquvirg{ officer submitted his
report. The Disciplinary Authority after considering the report,
submitted by the Ianiry Officer and the representation
submitted by the applicant, imposed thé penalty of “‘Censure”.
Thereafter, the competent’ authority served a .;Mémo 'under
E.P.F. Staff (CCA) Rules, 1971 and',after glvmghlm an
opportunity of hearing enhanced the punishmelnt.:He. further
submitted that no appeal was prefefred by the épplicant

|

against the initial order of punishment:i.e. “Censure” meaning

Aol dumn



thereby that the applicant has accepted the findihg given by
the Inquiry officer and also imposition of penalty of “‘Censure”.
Therefore, the applicant cannot now challenge the fihding of
the Inquiry Officer at this stage. If the applicant was aggrieved
from the finding given by the Inquiry Officer then he‘should
have filed an appeal against the oArder passed by the
Disciplinary Authority based on the inquiry report. The
applicant has not scrutinized the claim as per the reauirement
and, therefore, there is no flaw in the record submitte’d by the
Inquiry Officer. There is no allegation of b-ia's' against the
Inquiry Officer or any vprocedural Iapsle on the'; }bart-'of the
Inquiry officer. The Inquiry Officerwafter exahﬁihihg the
witnesses and evidence on record ca‘me to the con’vcllujeli‘ch that
the sole charge framed against the applicant is subevtaj‘ht‘lilated in

(P
\ o
ll‘ i
ot

full.

12. Learned counsel for the respondents-furtherﬁ'sjubmitted
that competent authorvity issued a Memorandurh dated
14.07.2009. In the Memorandum, it was stated that the
applicant was not charged with violation of Accountlng
Procedure. The Memorandum is about duty cas‘t on the
applicant to ensure veriﬁcation of genuiheness of Cia'in;is.as an
ordinary prudent employee would do in the light of the fact that
most of the 21 sets of Form 19 & 10 C mentloned the saving
account were being maintained at “RHB Post Ofﬁce,n IBhiwadi,

Alwar Rajasthan” and address “C/o 33/15, RHBIColony

Bhiwadi, District Alwar” or “C/o Hari Om Auto Works, Main

ALl
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Road, Bhiwadi, District Alwar”. It was the duty of.thve.‘a‘;;plicant
to properly process the claim so that payment goleévf;to the
genuine member. There is ho discrepancy in the‘me:nﬁ‘o.randum
issued by the competent authority. It is not basedf on the
altered charge. The applicant committed misconduct; yvhich is
evident from the facts. The written representation su.brln.i.tted by
the applicant was duly considered by the competeht authority

prior to passing of the order of punishment.

13. Learned counsel for the respondents furtherllsvt‘.J_bmitted
that Chief Provident Fund Commissioner was tlhlltyé-;{l?jxevvising
Authority of the applicant. The applicant was poslteq‘.‘a_zéjiSection
Supervisor when the Memorandum was served upén hlm and,
therefore, Central Provident Fund Commissionejr.-;' vyas the
Revising Authority and in that capacity, he issUelczjl"l'vfhle:' show
cause notice for enhancement of penalty. Thus, he was
competent to issue show cause notice to the applic’ént. He
further argued that as per fhe Gazette notificatior:] dated
30.03.1996, the Central Provident Fund Comm.iss;i'oner is
competent authority to enhance the punishment ”of the
applicant even on his promoted post of AAO. He further argued
that there is no time limit for serving show cause LIJ:nder-I:Rule 25
-A for the Central Provident Fund Commissioner bemg the

oy
. il

Revising Authority.
14. Learned counsel for the respondents argued 'thatf'l.in cases

where payment is made to the workers, it was incur_'nben‘t.upon
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the applicant to verify the signature of Ehe authorizéd"‘s'ignatory
and only thereafter clear the claims specially in viewv 6f the fact
that there was same address on the 23 claims. The aipplicant
did not verify the signature of the authorized signatory and
because of this condﬁct of the applicant, more than
Rs.400,000/- were fraudulently withdrawn. This amount
belonged to the poor workmen. The poor workmen have

suffered loss due to the conduct of the applicant.

15. He further submitted that Hon’bl‘e Supreme Cpurt has
categorically held that there cannot be any interference in the
punishment order if the same’'has been passed in acg'g;)rdance
with law and further in.’accordance with principl_el:yls o:,‘fl"ivimnatural
justice. It is not the case~of the applicént that theprmCIple of
natural justice has not been foIlowed._The applicz;'i%{t/‘}‘:r;as also
not stated that he was not given opportunity of heél.'r'ir{g or the
authorities were biased. Thus looking from any angle, this OA

has no merit and it should be dismissed with costs. .

16. Heard learned counsel for the‘ ‘parties, berused the
documents on record and case law réferred to by:the.‘”pa‘arties.
Learned counsel for the applicant as well as Iearn‘eqvco'gn;el for
the respondents have filed their written submissi.ygl),ns”la‘s well.
The applicant was served a Memorandum dated 29.08.2005 by
the respondents for conducting inquiry against him uhder Rule
10 of the of the E.P.F. Staff (Classification, Control 'énd Appeal)

Rules, 1971 and on denial of the charges by the applicant, an
oo ,
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Inquiry officer was appointed by the réspondenté. The Inquiry
officer conducted inquiry as per the procedure laid down. He
examined the witnesses. The applicant was given proper
opportunity to defend himself. The Inquiry Officer submitted his
report on 10.12.2007 (Annexure A/22) in which he held that
sole charge framed against the applicant is substéntiated in
full. A copy of the inquiry report was given to the applicant who
submitted his rebresentation. Thereafter, the Dvisciplinary
Authority after going through the Writt.en brief of the applicant
and also the findings of the Inquiry officer, imposed.the penalty
of “Censure”. The Disciplinary Authority did not fin.d any. reason
to disagree with the finding of the Indu,iry Officer. 'Irhé‘,c')il;der of
the Disciplinary Autﬁhority or the finding:s of the Indl'.liryitovfﬁcer
were not challeng"evd by the applicant. Further, -.t:hlej, éevising
Authority issued a Memoran&um dated 14.07.2069 vS/_Ihere he
proposed to enhanced the punishment of “Cens:ur!.fe’*i. He
proposed the penalty tha; the pay ofIShri P.D. Bunl?ar? SS be
reduced to one stage for a period of one year Wit:h' "i.m’mediate
effect with the further direction tha[t" Sh. P.D. Buhkar, SS will
not earn increment of pay during the périod of recvljlu'cvtion and
that on expiry of such period, the reduction will n<5!t have the
effect of postponingg his future increments of pay. Thé applicant
submitted his rebresentation dated 1.3.08.2009 against this
Memorandum dated 14.07.2009. The Revising Au’tlh‘ority i.e.
Central Provident Fund Commissioner vide its ofdg‘?r’ dated
03.12.2009 enhanced the penalty of “Censure” becausé he did

not find the penalty of “Censure” as commensuf(ate'l““'wit.h the

 Arilo St
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gravity of the charges proved against the ap.p.SIi:cain"t. The
Central Provident Flund Commissioner gave an oppoftunity to
the applicant to make a representation against the p:roposed
enhance penalty. He has also gone through the inquiry report
and order passed by the Disciplinary Authority anld after
following the due procedure, order dated 03.12.2009 of
enhancing the penalty was passed by the Revisingl Authority.
Thus in the entire departmental inq.uiry, due procedyre was
followed and the applicant was given proper oppolrtUnity to
defend himself at all stages ’i.e. at the level of. ‘,’the Inquiry
officer/Disciplinary Authority as Well és'at the level of ReVising
Authority. It is an admitted fact that the applicant has not
challenged the penaity of “Censure” imposed upo‘n';lhinﬁv‘by the
Disciplinary Authorify, wh~ich was based"‘on the flndlng of the

inquiry report. Therefore, in our opinfon the applica.ﬁlt'é‘annot at

t

this stage challenge the findings of the Ih'quiry offi‘lc;!'e‘;i'r‘:‘.; fyi;

17. Learned counsel for the respohdents argueqf‘:ltkhaft-’u‘nder
Rule 25-A of the E.P.F. Staff (Classification, :C"‘f,(;)fht'roll and
Appeal) Rules, 1971, there is no time limit for se'.r,\‘/:i‘r"{g,’a show
cause notice for en'hlancing‘ of penalty to the applic,a;rifc. We have
gone through the Rule 25-A iof the E.P.F. Staff (Clé'§si,fication,
Control and Appeal) Rules, 1971 and are of the ;c;.p‘in‘ion that
under this Rule, no time limit has been prescribed ei;‘thler for
issuing the show cause notice for enhancing of peﬁélty or for
review a decision taken by the Disciplinalry- Authority,,:.' |

Pkl S

-~
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18. With regard Fo the averment of the learned_cddnsel for
the applicant that Central Provident IF’und Commissioner is not
competent authority to enhance the penalty order bece;use the
applicant was promoted iﬁ the year 2008, learned coufnsel for
the respondents argued that after aﬁendment in R'Qle 25-A of
the E.P.F. Staff (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rulyé"s, 1971
in the year 1996 itéelf, Central Provident Fund Commi‘s‘s'ioner is
competent to pass'such order. Therefore, the averﬁwent made
by the learned counsel for the applicant on this account that
éentral Provident Fund Commissio‘ner:is not c‘om'i:)etent to
enhance punishment does not hol‘d"good. We have Qone
through the amenc:lvment made vide Gaz"e;tte notifi‘c:'a'fiqr“\f_gdated
30.03.1996 and \&'e are of the view that |nv1ewof this
amendment, Central Provident Ezu‘n.d Comﬁiési@hér is
competent to issue show cause noj:ice and té ‘e:‘n‘h;pce the
penalty imposed bi/ the Disciplinary A‘utlhority to the"applicant

inspite of the fact that he was promoted in the yéaf 2008.

19. Learned counsel for the apblicant also ?,r_c_i;ue::d that
enhancement of punishmeﬁt was made. on altered ‘:c;h_a:'rge. We
have carefully gone through the articles of charge a‘s:is‘sued to
the applicant vide Memorandum dated 29.08.2'005:,"(Apnexure
A/9) and Memorandum dated 14.07.2009 (AnneXure{A/ZS)and
we are of the view that there is no change in Ithe{i“é‘rt'iclles of
charges. Hence, it‘;cannot Be said thét the penalty 5r<‘je'r has
been enhanced on the ba-sis of alteréq charge. Théréfpre, the

ratio laid down by the High Court of Madras in the case of A.

Pl S,
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Lawrance vs. the Depufy General Manger/Zv‘(.)nallll Ménager
Reviewing Authority, Central Bank of India & Others in
W.P. No. 13098 of 1998 decided on 05.04.2004,
MANU/TN/0329/2004, is not appliéable under the facts &

circumstances of the present case.

20. With regard to the averment made by the 'Iearned
counsel for the applicant that there is no miscondutt in the
present case, in . our opinion, the Inquiry .vaﬁicgr has
categorically stated in his finding thé_t‘the sole crlwiéyrge _fr‘amed
against the applicant is substantiated in full. Thejrésbsndents
have also stated that due to negligencé and miscdndLJ;t oﬁ the
part of the applicaht, tHere was a Iosi's Iof Rs.4,55.,‘4}727:-/“—. This
amount belonged to the poor workmen. Thus neglig'ente on the
part of the applicant amounts to misconduct, whiéh IPésuIted in
fraudulent withdrawal. Therefore, in our opiniovn,l‘j.the ratio
decided by the High Court of Delhi in the case Uni‘_‘.’.ﬁ ;)f’..India
& Others vs. Shri Amrik Chand in W.P.(C) No.'l'5:fi99_./1997
decided on 12.01.2007, MANU/DE/7069/2007 ancél the ratio

decided by the High Court of Calcutta |n APO No 196/2009 and

W.P. No. 1861 of 2005 decided on 15 12.2010 in the case of

Narendra Kumar Trlpathl vs. Union of Indla' & ‘Others
MANU/WB/0768/2010 are not apphcable under the facts &
circumstances of the present case. Thus, we ar.e.'of; t;he view
that looking from angle, the appl'icant has failed to 'rj'ym.ake out
any case for our interference in this:‘OﬂA. The aﬁpllicént is not

M-”W

entitled to any relief in this OA
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21. Consequenlty, the OA being devoid of merit is dismissed

with no order as to costs.

22. In OA No. 285/2010, the appAIicant, Shri Rajendra Kumar
Thanwal, expired during the pendency of the OA. Vide MA No.
120/2011, the legal heirs representing the deceased applicant

have been taken on record.

23. .Since the facts & circumstances of OA No. 285/2010 are
identical, therefore, a copy of this order be placed on the file of

OA No. 285/2010.

X /£ - = Zﬁ//@r
Wnrt”

(Anil Kumar) (Justice K.S.Rathore)
Member (A) Member (J)
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